

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U) ("Company")
QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

	Individual Quarter 3 Months Ended		Cumulative Year Financial Period Ended	
	30/06/2014 RM'000	30/06/2013 RM'000	30/06/2014 RM'000	30/06/2013 RM'000
Revenue	26,689	17,293	36,447	38,485
Cost of goods sold	(20,473)	(14,201)	(28,203)	(31,253)
Gross profit	<u>6,216</u>	<u>3,092</u>	<u>8,244</u>	<u>7,232</u>
Other income	213	771	415	1,593
Administrative expenses	(3,142)	(2,495)	(5,493)	(4,643)
Distribution costs	(603)	(406)	(979)	(1,560)
Other expenses	(38)	(20)	(63)	(24)
Operating profit	<u>2,646</u>	<u>942</u>	<u>2,124</u>	<u>2,598</u>
Finance costs	(102)	(88)	(193)	(196)
Profit before taxation	<u>2,544</u>	<u>854</u>	<u>1,931</u>	<u>2,402</u>
Taxation	(271)	(76)	(333)	(88)
Profit for the period	<u>2,273</u>	<u>778</u>	<u>1,598</u>	<u>2,314</u>
Profit attributable to :				
Owners of the Parent	1,607	407	525	2,089
Non-controlling interests	666	371	1,073	225
	<u>2,273</u>	<u>778</u>	<u>1,598</u>	<u>2,314</u>
Profit per share attributable to owners of the parent (sen) :-				
- Basic	1.21	0.31	0.39	1.57
- Diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U) ("Company")
QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Year	
	3 Months Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	30/06/2014	30/06/2013	30/06/2014	30/06/2013
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the period	2,273	778	1,598	2,314
Other comprehensive income:				
Translation of foreign operations	18	(5)	13	(14)
Other comprehensive loss net of tax	18	(5)	13	(14)
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,291	773	1,611	2,300
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	1,625	402	538	2,075
Non-controlling interests	666	371	1,073	225
	2,291	773	1,611	2,300

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U) ("Company")
QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

	Unaudited As at 30/06/2014 RM'000	Audited As at 31/12/2013 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	42,938	44,313
Other investments	1,360	1,360
Intangible assets	3,945	3,400
	<u>48,243</u>	<u>49,073</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	12,877	10,738
Trade receivables	23,648	18,684
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	1,704	1,221
Tax recoverable	74	37
Derivative financial assets	28	-
Deposits, cash and bank balances	3,583	4,899
	<u>41,914</u>	<u>35,579</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>90,157</u></u>	<u><u>84,652</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity Attributable To Owners of the Parents		
Share capital	66,622	66,622
Reserves	(9,177)	(9,715)
	<u>57,445</u>	<u>56,907</u>
Non-Controlling interest	1,045	(28)
Total Equity	<u>58,490</u>	<u>56,879</u>
Non Current Liabilities		
Hire-purchase payables	123	188
Deferred income	2,040	2,382
Deferred tax liabilities	840	720
	<u>3,003</u>	<u>3,290</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade payables	13,301	10,465
Other payables and accrued liabilities	7,213	7,347
Derivative financial liabilities	2	164
Short term bank borrowings	8,148	6,507
	<u>28,664</u>	<u>24,483</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>31,667</u>	<u>27,773</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>90,157</u></u>	<u><u>84,652</u></u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U) ("Company")
QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

	← Attributable to Owners of the Parent →				Total	Non-controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Share Capital	Non Distributable		Distributable			
		Share Premium	Exchange Fluctuation Reserve	Retained Profits			
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
As at 1 January 2014	66,622	4,865	39	(14,619)	56,907	(28)	56,879
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	13	525	538	1,073	1,611
As at 30 June 2014	<u>66,622</u>	<u>4,865</u>	<u>52</u>	<u>(14,094)</u>	<u>57,445</u>	<u>1,045</u>	<u>58,490</u>

	← Attributable to Owners of the Parent →				Total	Non-controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Share Capital	Non Distributable		Distributable			
		Share Premium	Exchange Fluctuation Reserve	Retained Profits			
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
As at 1 January 2013	66,622	4,865	79	(17,004)	54,562	(495)	54,067
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	(14)	2,089	2,075	225	2,300
As at 30 June 2013	<u>66,622</u>	<u>4,865</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>(14,915)</u>	<u>56,637</u>	<u>(270)</u>	<u>56,367</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U) ("Company")
QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

	6 Months ended 30/06/2014 RM'000	6 Months ended 30/06/2013 RM'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Profit before taxation	1,931	2,402
Adjustments for -		
Amortisation of intangible assets	644	1,937
Reversal of Impairment loss on receivables	(5)	(249)
Deferred income released	(342)	(1,596)
Depreciation	1,385	1,412
Dividend income	-	(55)
Interest expense	193	196
Interest income	(2)	-
Inventories written off	300	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(21)	(48)
(Gain)/Loss from change in fair value of forward foreign exchange contract	(190)	194
Reversal of write down of inventories	(932)	(768)
Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange	294	(187)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>3,255</u>	<u>3,238</u>
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	(1,507)	2,943
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables	(5,479)	1,629
Increase/(Decrease) in payables	2,746	(4,554)
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	<u>(985)</u>	<u>3,256</u>
Interest paid	(193)	(196)
Tax paid	(250)	(19)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	<u>(1,428)</u>	<u>3,041</u>

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U) ("Company")
QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

	6 Months ended 30/06/2014 RM'000	6 Months ended 30/06/2013 RM'000
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Development expenditure paid	(703)	-
Dividend received	-	55
Interest received	2	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	41
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	(776)	(141)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,477)</u>	<u>(45)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Short term borrowings obtained/(repaid)	1,638	(3,998)
Repayment of hire-purchase liabilities	(62)	(11)
Net term loan repaid	-	(732)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	<u>1,576</u>	<u>(4,741)</u>
Net Decrease In Cash And Cash Equivalents	(1,329)	(1,745)
Cash And Cash Equivalents Brought Forward	4,899	5,101
Foreign currency exchange differences on opening balance	13	(14)
Cash And Cash Equivalents Carried Forward	<u>3,583</u>	<u>3,342</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013.

-

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

1 Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”). The figures for the cumulative period in the current quarter to 30 June 2014 have not been audited.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2013.

The Group has adopted the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) framework issued by MASB with effect from 1 January 2012. This MFRS framework was introduced by the MASB in order to fully converge Malaysia’s existing Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The transition from the previous FRSs to the new MFRSs has no impact on the Group financial position, financial performance, cash flows and the notes to the financial statements.

The Group has also adopted all the new and revised MFRSs and IC Interpretations that are relevant and effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012. The adoption of these new and revised MFRSs and IC Interpretations have not resulted in any material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

2 Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The audit report of the Group’s most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 was not subject to any qualification.

3 Seasonal and Cyclical Factors

The Group sells its products and services to customers from various sub-sectors of the semiconductor and manufacturing industries. As such, the Group’s performance will, to a certain extent, depend on the outlook and cyclical nature of the semiconductor and manufacturing industries.

4 Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period under review.

5 Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)

Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

6 Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

7 Changes in Share Capital and Debt

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities for the period under review.

8 Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2014, the Company has issued corporate guarantees amounting to RM35.0 million (31.12.13: RM27.0 million) as security for banking facilities granted to the Company and its subsidiaries of which RM8.0 million (31.12.13 : RM6.4 million) were utilized.

9 Capital Commitments

There were no major capital commitments for the Group as at the date of this report.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

10 Segmental Information

Results for the period ended 30 June 2014

	Automated Equipment	Automated Manufacturing Solution	Adjustment	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue				
External Revenue	31,167	5,280	-	36,447
Inter-segment revenue	686	1,032	(1,718)	-
Total revenue	31,853	6,312	(1,718)	36,447
Results				
Segment results	3,007	(308)	(575)	2,124
Finance cost	(116)	(77)	-	(193)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	2,891	(385)	(575)	1,931
Taxation	(333)	-	-	(333)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	2,558	(385)	(575)	1,598

Results for the period ended 30 June 2013

	Automated Equipment	Automated Manufacturing Solution	Adjustment	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue				
External Revenue	29,049	9,381	55	38,485
Inter-segment revenue	1,211	94	(1,305)	-
Total revenue	30,260	9,475	(1,250)	38,485
Results				
Segment results	2,888	(110)	(180)	2,598
Finance cost	(126)	(70)	-	(196)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	2,762	(180)	(180)	2,402
Taxation	(83)	(4)	(1)	(88)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	2,679	(184)	(181)	2,314

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

11 Profit Before Tax

	Current Quarter	Current Year to Date
	RM'000	RM'000
Profit before tax is arrived at after crediting/(charging):		
Interest income	-	2
Interest expense	(102)	(193)
Depreciation and amortisation	(850)	(1,565)
Reversal of impairment loss on receivables	-	5
Reversal of written down of inventories	368	932
Inventories written off	-	(300)
Foreign exchange loss	(127)	(325)
Gain on derivatives	23	190

12 Events Subsequent to the End of the Period

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

13 Review of Performance

The Group recorded higher revenue at RM26.7 million in the current quarter as compared to RM17.3 million registered in the corresponding quarter last year. The higher revenue recorded was due to increase in sales orders from the automated equipment segment which was offset by the lower revenue contribution from the automated manufacturing solution operating segment. Consequently, the Group recorded a higher profit before tax of RM2.5 million in the current quarter as compared to the profit before tax of RM0.8 million in the previous corresponding quarter mainly due to the increase in sales and better product mix in this reporting quarter.

Performance of the respective operating segments for the current quarter as compared to the previous corresponding quarter is analysed as follows:-

1) Automated equipment

The increase in revenue by RM10.7 million to RM23.5 million as compared to the previous corresponding quarter was mainly contributed by higher demand for automated equipment from semiconductor market. With the increase in revenue and better product mix achieved, this segment recorded a higher profit before tax of RM2.8 million in the current quarter as compared to the profit before tax of RM1.2 million in the previous corresponding quarter.

2) Automated manufacturing solution

Revenue from this segment was RM1.2 million lower than the previous corresponding quarter mainly due to lower demand for the integrated manufacturing solution from customers in the current quarter. Despite the lower revenue achieved, this segment recorded a marginal profit before tax of RM58,000 in the current quarter as compared to the loss before tax of RM0.2 million in the previous corresponding quarter due to better product mix with higher margin achieved.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)

Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

14 Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as Compared with the Preceding Quarter

For the second quarter ended 30 June 2014, the Group recorded higher revenue at RM26.7 million as compared to the revenue of RM9.8 million in the preceding quarter. The higher revenue recorded was due to increase in sales from both the automated equipment segment as well as the automated manufacturing solution operating segment as a result of higher demand from the semiconductor sector and the delivery of the projects that were deferred by the customers in the preceding quarter. Consequently, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM2.5 million as compared to a loss before tax of RM0.6 million in the preceding quarter.

Performance of the respective operating segments for the second quarter ended 30 June 2014 as compared to the preceding quarter is analysed as follows:-

1) Automated equipment

The increase in revenue by RM15.9 million in the current quarter to RM23.5 million as compared to the preceding quarter was mainly due to higher demand for automated equipment from semiconductor market coupled with the delivery of the projects that were deferred by the customers in the preceding quarter. Consequently, this segment recorded a profit before tax of RM2.8 million as compared to the marginal profit before tax of RM0.1 million achieved in the preceding quarter.

2) Automated manufacturing solution

Revenue from this segment was RM1.1 million higher than the preceding quarter mainly due to higher demand for the integrated manufacturing solution from customers in the current quarter. Consequently, this segment recorded a marginal profit before tax of RM58,000 in the current quarter as compared to the loss before tax of RM0.4 million in the previous corresponding quarter.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)

Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

15 Current Year Prospect

With several new customers from various industries placing orders over the last few quarters and the continuing support from our existing renowned customers have certainly demonstrated the fact that our technologies are well accepted and recognised across the globe. Within this context, new product introduction will continue to be an important agenda to enhance customers’ accessibility to more innovative and quality product offerings.

Subject to the external market conditions and macroeconomic factors, the Company believes that its performance will continue to grow positively by taking its position to venture into supplying equipment to more diverse industries such as the glove and food industries.

16 Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

There was no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued by the Group.

17 Taxation

The taxation charge for the current quarter and year to date is as follows –

	Current Quarter	Current Year to
	RM’000	Date
		RM’000
Income tax payable	(211)	(213)
Deferred tax resulting from the origination and reversal of temporary differences	(60)	(120)
	<u>(271)</u>	<u>(333)</u>

18 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group.

19 Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

20 Borrowings

The Group’s borrowings as at the end of the reporting quarter are as follows:-

	RM'000
<u>Short term borrowings (unsecured)</u>	
Hire purchase creditor	129
<u>Short term borrowings (secured)</u>	
Banker's acceptance, revolving credit and loan against export	8,019
Total	<u>8,148</u>
<u>Long term borrowings</u>	
Hire purchase creditor	<u>123</u>
Total utilisation	<u>8,271</u>

All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

21 Derivative Financial Instruments

As at the date of the statement of financial position 30 June 2014, the Group has the following outstanding derivative financial instruments:

Derivatives	Contract or Notional amount (RM'000)	Fair value Net gain/(loss) (RM'000)	Purpose
Currency forward contracts: -Less than 1 year	7,195	26	For hedging currency risk arising from sales proceeds in foreign currencies

For the quarter ended 30 June 2014, there have been no significant changes to the Group’s exposure to credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk from the previous financial year. Also, there have been no changes to the Group’s risk management objectives, policies and processes since the previous financial year end. Financial instruments are viewed as risk management tools by the Group and are not used for trading or speculative purposes.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

22 Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses

	As at 30/6/2014 (RM'000)	As at 31/3/2014 (RM'000)
Total accumulated losses of Pentamaster Corporation Berhad and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	(27,323)	(31,838)
- Unrealised	(1,052)	(796)
	(28,375)	(32,634)
Add: Consolidation adjustment	14,281	16,932
Accumulated losses as per financial statements	(14,094)	(15,702)

23 Material Litigations

There was no material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date until the date of this announcement.

24 Dividends

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend in respect of the quarter ended 30 June 2014.

25 Profit/(Loss) Per Share

(a) Basic Profit/(Loss) Per Share

The calculation of basic profit/(loss) per share for the period is based on the net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders for the quarter and the financial period divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period of 133,243,050 (2012 : 133,243,050).

(b) Diluted Profit/(Loss) Per Share

The basic and diluted profit/(loss) per share for the current financial period are the same as there is no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the period.

The effect on the basic loss per share for the previous corresponding financial period arising from the assumed exercise of employees share options was anti-dilutive. Accordingly, the diluted loss per share in the previous corresponding period is equal to the basic loss per share.

PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
(“Company”)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 30 June 2014

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

LIM KIM TECK
Secretary
22 July 2014